

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA-COM/2/2025
In CS-COM/57/2025

JCC INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED AND ANR
Vs
TIL LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: October 29, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. R. L. Mitra, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Dhar, Adv

... for the plaintiffs

Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Vishwarup Acharyya, Adv.

Mr. Akash Dutta, Adv.

...for the defendant

1. The defendant has filed the present application being GA-COM/2/2025 praying for extension of time to file written statement. He submits that on 9th October, 2025 at 5:00 pm the Hon'ble Vacation Bench has granted leave to file the written statement in the department but by that time, the office was closed and accordingly, the same was filed in the department on 10th October, 2025 but the department has endorsed in the written statement that the written statement is filed on 9th October, 2025.
2. Learned Counsel for the plaintiff denied the contention of the defendant and submits that the plaintiff has received an e-mail on 9th October, 2025 at 5:52 pm stating that the defendant could not file the written statement. There is a dispute whether the

defendant has filed the written statement in the department on 10th October, 2025. Accordingly, the department is directed to place the written statement, if any, filed by the defendant in the department on 10th October, 2025 or 9th October, 2025 before this Court on or before 10th November, 2025.

3. The Counsel for the plaintiff prays for time to file affidavit-in-opposition with the present application. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 4th November, 2025 by serving the copy to the learned Counsel for the defendant; reply, if any, by 7th November, 2025.
4. List the matter on 10th November, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)